expense amounted to €15.1 million in the reporting period,
up from €16.6 million in the prior-year period. In the reporting
period, this item includes minor, positive one-time effects,
particularly in connection with the remeasurement of invest-
ments (€0.8 million).

CONSOLIDATED NET PROFIT AND EARNINGS PER SHARE
Consolidated net profit in the reporting period amounted to
€37.7 million, compared with €33.2 million in the prior-year
period. This gives rise to earnings per share of €6.70, com-
pared with €5.91 in the prior-year period. The pro forma profit
adjusted for non-recurring effects is €39.3 million, compared
with a pro forma profit of €33.1 million for the prior-year
period. Pro forma earnings per share rose accordingly from
€5.88 (9M 2021) to €6.99 in the reporting period. The main
reason for this increase is the year-on-year decrease in
depreciation, amortization and impairment losses.

10 / 30Interim Report Q1–Q3 2022

Results of operations in the Group

Pro forma reconciliation 9M 2022

in € million

P&L
01/01/ –

09/30/2022

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial
instruments

P&L
 pro forma

01/01/ –
09/30/2022

P&L
 pro forma

01/01/–
09/30/2021

Change
in %

Change
absolute

Revenues 231.3 231.3 208.2 11 23.1

Other operating income 2.6 2.6 1.1 123 1.4

Other own work capitalized 15.3 15.3 17.4 – 12 – 2.1

Personnel expenses – 104.4 – 104.4 – 97.0 8 – 7.4

Marketing expenses – 29.6 – 29.6 – 23.4 26 – 6.2

Other operating expenses – 33.4 – 33.4 – 25.5 31 – 7.9

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 1.3 – 1.3 – 1.9 – 33 0.6

EBITDA 80.6 80.6 79.0 2 1.6

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 24.7 – 24.7 – 28.8 – 14 4.1

EBIT 55.9 55.9 50.2 11 5.7

Financial result – 3.1 2.4 – 0.7 – 0.6 15 – 0.1

EBT 52.8 2.4 55.2 49.5 11 5.6

Taxes – 15.1 – 0.8 – 15.9 – 16.5 – 3 0.6

Consolidated net profit/loss
from continuing operations 37.7 1.6 39.3 33.1 19 6.2

Earnings per share from continuing operations in € 6.70 0.29 6.99 5.88 19 1.1

11 / 30Interim Report Q1–Q3 2022

Results of operations in the Group

Pro forma reconciliation Q3 2022

in € million

P&L
07/01/ –

09/30/2022

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial
 instruments

P&L
 pro forma

07/01/ –
09/30/2022

P&L
 pro forma

07/01/ –
09/30/2021

Change
in %

Change
absolute

Revenues 78.7 78.7 72.1 9 6.6

Other operating income 1.0 1.0 0.4 119 0.5

Other own work capitalized 5.5 5.5 5.6 – 2 – 0.1

Personnel expenses – 34.2 – 34.2 – 30.7 11 – 3.5

Marketing expenses – 10.7 – 10.7 – 10.2 5 – 0.5

Other operating expenses – 13.0 – 13.0 – 10.4 25 – 2.6

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 0.2  – 0.2 – 0.3 – 25 0.1

EBITDA 27.0 27.0 26.4 2 0.6

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 7.1 – 7.1 – 14.3 – 50 7.2

EBIT 19.9 19.9 12.1 64 7.8

Financial result – 1.1 0.9 – 0.2 – 0.2 – 6 0.0

EBT 18.8 0.9 19.7 11.9 66 7.8

Taxes – 4.5 – 0.3 – 4.8 – 4.9 – 2 0.1

Consolidated net profit/loss
from continuing operations 14.3 0.6 15.0 7.1 112 7.9

Earnings per share from continuing operations in € 2.55 0.11 2.66 1.26 112 1.4

12 / 30Interim Report Q1–Q3 2022

Results of operations in the Group

Pro forma reconciliation 9M 2021

in € million

P&L
01/01/ –

09/30/2021

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial
 instruments

P&L
 pro forma

01/01/ –
09/30/2021

Revenues 208.2 208.2

Other operating income 1.1 1.1

Other own work capitalized 17.4 17.4

Personnel expenses – 97.0 – 97.0

Marketing expenses – 23.4 – 23.4

Other operating expenses – 25.5 – 25.5

Impairment losses on financial assets and contract assets – 1.9 – 1.9

EBITDA 79.0 79.0

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 28.8 – 28.8

EBIT 50.2 50.2

Financial result – 0.4 – 0.3 – 0.6

EBT 49.8 – 0.3 49.5

Taxes – 16.6 0.1 – 16.5

Consolidated net profit 33.2 – 0.1 33.1

Earnings per share in € 5.91 – 0.03 5.88

Pro forma reconciliation Q3 2021

in € million

P&L
07/01/ –

09/30/2021

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial
 instruments

P&L
 pro forma

01/01/ –
09/30/2021

Revenues 72.1 72.1

Other operating income 0.4 0.4

Other own work capitalized 5.6 5.6

Personnel expenses – 30.7 – 30.7

Marketing expenses – 10.2 – 10.2

Other operating expenses – 10.4 – 10.4

Impairment losses on financial assets and contract assets – 0.3 – 0.3

EBITDA 26.4 26.4

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 14.3 – 14.3

EBIT 12.1 12.1

Financial result – 0.3 0.1 – 0.2

EBT 11.8 0.1 11.9

Taxes – 4.9 0.0 – 4.9

Consolidated net profit 7.0 0.1 7.1

Earnings per share in € 1.24 0.02 1.26

13 / 30Interim Report Q1–Q3 2022

Results of operations in the Group

Segment performance

B2B E-RECRUITING SEGMENT
The B2B E-Recruiting segment achieved clear double-
digit growth despite the deteriorating macroeconomic
 environment, with segment revenue rising by 23 percent
to €151.2 million during the reporting period (9M 2021:
€122.6 million). This increase in revenue is partly due to
a  further acceleration of growth in corporate customers
 (subscription customers) to more than 14,000 by the end
of September, while average revenue per customer also
rose markedly.

Segment EBITDA likewise witnessed dynamic growth and